
No. 2-1/2023-QT/TEC            Dated: 27th December, 2024 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject: First meeting of “National Working Group on Quantum Technology” for the ITU-T 

Study period 2025-2028 - regarding 

Telecommunication Engineering Centre (TEC) has re-constituted “National Working 

Group on Quantum Technology (NWG-QT)” as per enclosed Annexure-A to contribute in the 

ITU-T Study Groups (SG) namely SG 11, SG 13 and SG 17 in the area of Quantum Technology. 

The National working group on the subject builds consensus and harmonize interests of 

stakeholders from Industry, startup and Academia. 

2. The meetings of Study Group 11 and 13 are scheduled to be held in the Q4 of year 2023-24. 

The details of the meeting along with the last date of submission of contribution to ITU-T are as 

below: 

Sl. 

No. 

Study Group Date of Meeting Last date of 

submission of 

contribution in ITU-T 

1 ITU-T SG 11 “Signalling requirements, 

protocols, test specifications and 

combating counterfeit 

telecommunication/ICT devices” 

19 – 28 February, 

2025 

06 February 2025  

2 ITU-T SG 13 “Future Networks and 

emerging network technologies” 

03 – 14 March, 

2025 

18 February 2025 

 

3. The details of the various work items on Quantum Technology under study in ITU-T SG 11 

and 13 are placed as Annexure-B. All members of NWG-QT are requested to examine the 

above work items and identify the areas where the contributions can be made for submission in 

the upcoming ITU-T SG11 and SG13 meetings. The members can submit contributions in the 

form of: 

(i) Contribution to existing work items: The contributions can be made in the track change 

mode in the existing baseline text of the working document. 

(ii) May propose for creation of a new work item. 

  

 

Government of India 

Department of Telecommunications 

Telecommunication Engineering Centre 

Khurshid Lal Bhawan, Janpath  

New Delhi -110001 



Members are requested to provide their contributions / inputs to the undersigned by e-mail to 

adgqt.tec-dot@gov.in with a copy to dddqt.tec-dot@gov.in , latest by 10.01.2025 so that the 

same can be discussed in the proposed NWG meeting before submission to ITU-T. 

4. In view of the above, the first meeting of NWG-QT for the study period 2025-2028 is 

scheduled as follows:  

 Meeting Date & Time: 13.01.2025 at 03:00 PM 

 Meeting Link: https://cdotmeet.cdot.in/vmeet/rooms/rak-jhv-pap-xkc/join 

 

All NWG-QT members are kindly requested to make it convenient to attend the meeting. 

 

Encl: ANNEXURE-A & B 

(Rakesh Goyal) 

Assistant Director General (Quantum Technology)  

TEC, New Delhi - 110001 

To, 

 All Members of NWG-QT 

 

Copy to: 

1. Sr. DDG & Head, TEC – for kind information please 

2. DDG(QT), TEC & Chair, NWG-QT – for kind information please 

3. AD(IT), TEC - for uploading on the website of TEC. 

mailto:adgqt.tec-dot@gov.in
mailto:dddqt.tec-dot@gov.in
https://cdotmeet.cdot.in/vmeet/rooms/rak-jhv-pap-xkc/join


ANNEXURE-B 

Work Items on Quantum Technology under Study in ITU-T Study Group 11: 

S. 
No. 

Question 
of Study 
Group 

Work Item Title 

1. Q2/11 Q.4164_rev 
Protocols for Ck interfaces for quantum key 
distribution networks 

2. Q2/11 Q.QKDN_Cq 
Protocols for Cq interfaces for quantum key 
distribution networks 

3. Q2/11 Q.QKDN_GC 
General control protocols for interfaces on 
quantum key distribution network controller for 
quantum key distribution networks 

4. Q2/11 Q.QKDN_Mk 
Protocols for interfaces on quantum key 
distribution network manager for quantum key 
distribution networks 

5. Q2/11 Q.QKDNi_KM 
Protocols for interfaces between key managers 
for quantum key distribution network 
interworking 

6. Q2/11 Q.QKDNi_profr 
Quantum key distribution networks Interworking 
- Protocol framework 

 

Work Items on Quantum Technology under Study in ITU-T Study Group 13: 

S. 
No. 

Question 
of Study 
Group 

Work Item Title 

1. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-da 
Quantum key distribution networks - 
Dependability assessment 

2. Q6/13 Y.QKDNi-qos-fa 
Quantum key distribution networks interworking 
- Functional architecture for quality of service 
assurance 

3. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-nq-qos-rf 

Framework of quality of service assurance for 
integrated quantum key distribution network and 
user network supporting end-to-end modern 
cryptography services 

4. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-QoS-Allo 
Quantum key distribution networks - Allocation 
of the end-to-end quality of service 

5. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-qos-auto-fa 
Quantum key distribution networks - Functional 
architecture enhancement for autonomic quality 
of service assurance 

6. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-qos-fr-req 
Requirements of QoS assurance for QKDN 
federation 

7. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-qos-mmq 
Quantum key distribution Networks - 
Measurement methodology for QoS parameters 



8. Q6/13 Y.QKDN-qos-sdnc 
QoS assurance requirements for quantum key 
distribution networks enabled by software 
defined networking control 

9. Q16/13 Y.3804 Rev 
Quantum key distribution networks - Control and 
management 

10. Q16/13 TR.SQKDN 
Standardization consideration of satellite-based 
QKDN 

11. Q16/13 Y.QKDN-GQT 
Generic Quantum Key Distribution Network 
Template 

12. Q16/13 Y.QKDN-nq-fa 

Functional architecture for integration of 
quantum key distribution network and user 
network supporting end-to-end modern 
cryptography services 

13. Q16/13 Y.QKDN-orfr 
Framework for quantum key distribution network 
orchestration 

14. Q16/13 Y.QKDN-rsff 
Quantum key distribution networks - functional 
framework of resilience 

15. Q16/13 Y.QKDN-safr 
Quantum key distribution networks - Framework 
for service awareness 

16. Q16/13 Y.QKDN-slicing 
Requirements and framework of quantum key 
distribution network slicing 

17. Q16/13 Y.QKD-TLS 
Quantum Key Distribution integration with 
Transport Layer Security 1.3 

18. Q16/13 Y.supp.QKDN_sync 
Analysis of Synchronization in Quantum Key 
Distribution Networks 

19. Q16/13 Y.supp.QKDNmc-UC Use cases of multi-point coordination in QKDN 

20. Q16/13 Y.supp.TC-QN 
Technical considerations towards Quantum 
Network 

21. Q16/13 Y.QKD-IPSec-fr 
Framework for integration of quantum key 
distribution and IPSec 

 

Note: The working documents of the work items are attached with the e-mail.  



 

ANNEXURE-A 

S.No. Name (Dr./Mr./Ms.) Organization E-Mail ID 

1 
Kamal Kumar Agarwal - 
Chair, NWG-QT 

DDG (Quantum Technology), 
TEC 

ddgqt.tec-dot@gov.in  

2 
Venkata Rama Raju 
Chelle  

Director (Quantum 
Technology), TEC 

dirqt.tec-dot@gov.in  

3 
Rakesh Goyal – 
Convener, NWG-QT 

ADET (Quantum Technology), 
TEC 

adgqt.tec-dot@gov.in  

4 Adil Shaharyar RA (QT), TEC raqt2-tec@govcontractor.in  

5 Aditi Vaidya Quanfluence aditi@quanfluence.com 

6 Alok Kumar Pan 
Associate Professor, IIT 

Hyderabad 
akp@phy.iith.ac.in 

7 Amit Datta IIT Kharagpur 
amitdatta.iitkgp@gmail.com; 

adatta@cse.iitkgp.ernet.in  

8 Amit Kumar Chauhan 
Senior Research Associate, 

QuNu Labs Pvt. Ltd. 
dilip@qnulabs.com 

9 Amritha P.P 
Associate Professor, CRRao 

AIMSCS 
amritha.pp@crraoaimscs.res.in 

10 Anil Prabhakar Professor, IIT Madras  anilpr@ee.iitm.ac.in 

11 Animesh Aaryan CEO, Taqbit Labs animesh@taqbit.com 

12 Anindita Banerjee C-DAC Pune aninditab@cdac.in  

13 Anuj Mehrotra 
CTO, IOT AONE IQ 

SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD. 
cto@iotaisolutions.com 

14 Archan S Majumder 
Professor, S. N. Bose National 

Centre for Basic Sciences 
archan@bose.res.in 

15 Arindam Bit 
Associate Proferssor, NIT 

Raipur 
arinbit.bme@nitrr.ac.in  

16 Arun B Aloshious  
Assistant Professor, IIT 

Guwahati 
aloshious@iitg.ac.in 

17 Arun Patti TCG Crest patiqubit@gmail.com  

18 Aryan Joshi RA (QT), TEC raqt-tec@govcontractor.in 

19 Ashish Bhasin Senior Director, Capgemini  ashbhasin@gmail.com 

20 Ashish Vyas ADG, SPPI ashish.vyas@gov.in  

21 Atul Kumar Gupta Scientist G, C-DOT akg@cdot.in 

22 Ashok Sharma 
Assistant professor, University 

of Jammu 

ashoksharma@jammuuniversity.ac.i

n 

23 Asutosh B dezynForge, BITS connect@dezynforge.com 
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24 Aswani Kumar Cherukuri 
Professor (Higher Academic 

Grade), VIT 
aswani@vit.ac.in 

25 Awanish Pandey Assistant Professor, IIT Delhi opcawanish@iitd.ac.in; 

26 Ayan Mondal 
Assistant Professor, IIT 

Indore 
ayanm@iiti.ac.in  

27 B Chandra Mohan Professor, VIT Vellore Chandramohan.b@vit.ac.in 

28 Basava Kumar K. G VTU rnddirector@vtu.ac.in 

29 Bhavesh Anil Sharma Director (Finance), TEC bhavesh.anils@gov.in 

30 Bhupendra Singh CAIR, DRDO scientistbsingh@gmail.com 

31 Bodhisatwa Mazumdar Associate Professor, IIT bodhisatwa@iiti.ac.in 

32 Chanchal Chakraborty MD & CEO, ATM Towers chanchal.chakraborty@atmtowers.in 

33 Chiranjib Maitra IISER Kolkata chiranjib@iiserkol.ac.in  

34 Col Kapil Jaiswal 
Chief Technology Officer 

(CTO), Quantum AI Global 

kapiljaiswal.345y@gov.in , 

kapil@thequantum.ai  

35 
Colonel (Retd) Sai 

Shankar P 
VSM Sai999@protonmail.com 

36 Cyril Joseph Fernandez 
Senior Consultant, Enmasse 

Electronics Private Limited 
cyriljof@gmail.com 

37 Deo Pratap AD (QT), TEC adit2.tec-dot@gov.in  

38 Devendra Kumar Mishra 
Professor, Banaras Hindu 

University 
dkmishra.phys@bhu.ac.in 

39 Dushyant Kumar 

Assistant professor, Netaji 

Subhas University of 

Technology 

Kumardushyant14@gmail.com 

40 Goutam K Samanta Professor, PRL gsamanta@prl.res.in 

41 Goutam Kumar Paul ISI Kolkata 
goutam.paul@isical.ac.in ; 

goutam.k.paul@gmail.com  

42 Harish Sahu Scientist, SAG, DRDO harish.sag@gov.in 

43 Harkirat Singh 
Assistant Professor, NIT 

Srinagar 
harkirat@nitsri.ac.in   

44 Indranil Chakrabarty IIIT Hyderabad indranil.chakrabarty@iiit.ac.in 

45 Jawar Singh  
Professor and CEO, IIT Patna 

and QTrino Labs Pvt. Ltd 

ceo@qtrinolabs.com 

jawar@iitp.ac.in 

46 Jisha C Thankappan 
Assistant Professor, College 

of Engineering Kidangoor 
jisha.ct@ce-kgr.org 

47 Jitendra Balakrishnan 
IIT M Pravartak Technologies 

Foundation 
jitendra.balakrishnan@gmail.com  

48 Joyee Ghosh IIT Delhi Joyee.Ghosh@physics.iitd.ac.in 
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49 Kamala. J Professor, Anna University jkamalaa@annauniv.edu 

50 Kapil K Sharma 
Associate Professor, Sharda 

University 
iitbkapil@gmail.com 

51 Kavita Dorai Professor, IISER kavita@iisermohali.ac.in  

52 Kumar Guatam 

Founder and Director, 

Quantum Research And 

Centre of 

Excellence || Egreen Quanta 

LLP 

kumar.gautam@qrace.org 

53 Kunal Kishore Korgaonkar Professor, BITS Pilani kunalk@goa.bits-pilani.ac.in  

54 L. Venkat Subramaniam IBM lvsubram@in.ibm.com  

55 Lenin Raja R  

Vice President-Engineering, 

AA Electro Magnetic Test 

Laboratory (P) Ltd 

dr.lenin@ieee.org 

56 M Meenakshi 
Professor & Head, Anna 

University 

meena68@annauniv.edu ; 

meens68@yahoo.com  

57 Manan Narang 
Founder & CEO, Silicofeller 

Quantum 
manan_narang@silicofeller.com 

58 Manjunath QpiAI manjunath.r@qpiai.tech  

59 Manoj B Bhatkar 

VP - Digital Transformation 

and Head of Application 

Modernization, National Stock 

Exchange Information 

Technology (NSEIT) Ltd 

Manoj.Bhatkar@gmail.com  

manojbhatkar@nseit.com  

60 Meenakshi VIT Vellore spmeenakshi@vit.ac.in 

61 Mr Amul Madan 
Sr. Advisor, Broadband India 

Forum (BIF)  
amul@broadbandindiaforum.in 

62 Mr Atul Jain 

Director – Technology & 

Standards, Broadband India 

Forum (BIF)  

atul@broadbandindiaforum.in 

63 N Sasikaladevi 
Associate Professor, SASTRA 

Deemed University 
sasi@cse.sastra.edu 

64 Neeraj Kumar Tiwari  

Assistant Professor, 

Babasaheb Bhimrao 

Ambedkar University 

neerajmtech@gmail.com 

65 Nitai Paitya 
Professor, Brainware 

University 
dnp.cse@brainwareuniversity.ac.in 

66 Nixon Patel Founder/CEO, Quniverse nixonpatel@gmail.com 

67 NK Goyal TEMA president, CMAI CSAI nkgoyals@yahoo.co.in  

68 Om Pal 
Associate Professor, Delhi 

University 
opal@cs.du.ac.in 
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69 Padmapriya Pravinkumar 
Associate Professor, SASTRA 

Deemed University 
padmapriya@ece.sastra.edu 

70 Pankaj Agarwal TCG Crest pankaj.agrawal@tcgcrest.org  

71 Partha Sarathi Das 

Associate Professor in the 

dept. of Electrical 

Engineering, Haldia Institute 

of Technology 

partha_bol@yahoo.co.in 

72 Pradeep Kanchan NITTE pradeepkanchan@nitte.edu.in 

73 Pradeep Kumar Mishra PGM(Bharatnet), BSNL Pradeepk.misra@gov.in  

74 Pranav Singh 
Expert Standards and 

Specification, IDEMIA 
pranav.singh2@idemia.com  

75 Prasanta Panigrahi 
Director, Shiksha O 

Anusandhan University 
panigrahi.iiser@gmail.com 

76 Prashant Chugh C-DOT prashant@cdot.in 

77 Prateek Thapar 
Wing Commander, Indian Air 

Force 
prateek.r.thapar@gmail.com  

78 Prem Laxman Das Senior Scientist, SETS prem@setsindia.net 

79 Raghvendra Pal 

Assistant Professor, Sardar 

Vallabhbhai National Institute 

of Technology, Surat 

raghavendrapal@eced.svnit.ac.in 

80 Rahul Tandon 
V. P. Connected Services, 

IDEMIA 
rahul.tandon@idemia.com 

81 M. Raj Anup Director, SPPI, DOT dirs2-dot@nic.in 

82 Rajan Jha 
Professor, School of Basic 

Sciences, IIT Bhubaneshwar 
rjha@iitbbs.ac.in  

83 Rajat Chakraborty IIT Kharagpur rschakraborty@cse.iitkgp.ac.in  

84 RAJITH ALI 
Sr. Advisor, Radio Regulatory 

Affairs, SIA 
rajith.ali@sia-india.com 

85 Ramachandra Rao Yella University of Hyderabad rrysp@uohyd.ac.in  

86 
Ramesh Chandra 

Ketharaju 

Director, QET Council of India 

(QETCI) 
ramesh@qetci.org 

87 Richa Hukumchand CTO, Pramatra richa@pramatra.in 

88 Ripal Ranpara 
Ass. Professor, Marwadi 

University 

ranpararipal@gmail.com   

 

ripal.ranpara@marwadieducation.ed

u.in  

89 Rohith G VIT Vellore 
rohithg1106@gmail.com ; 

rohith.g@vit.ac.in  

90 RP Singh PRL, Ahmedabad rpsingh@prl.res.in 

91 Ruchi Sethi Head- Public sector & Edu, ruchi.sethi@intel.com 
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Intel 

92 Saikat Ghosh 
Associate Professor, IIT 

Kanpur 
gsaikat@iitk.ac.in 

93 Samyadeb 
Assistant Professor, IIIT 

Hyderabad 
samyadeb.b@iiit.ac.in 
 

94 Sanchit Kumar Garg Director, DOT sanchitk.garg@gov.in 

95 Sanjeev Kumar Arya Director(CA), TEC sanjeevk.arya@nic.in 

96 Santosh Kumar M B 

Professor, Department of 

Information Technology 

,School of Engineering, 

Cochin University of Science 

and Technology  

santo_mb@cusat.ac.in 

97 Satya N Gupta 
Chairman, Blockchain For 

Productivity Forum 
sg.ngnguru@gmail.com 

98 Shabir Ahmad Sofi 
Associate Professor, NIT 

Srinagar 
shabir@nitsri.ac.in  

99 Shantanu Sharma 
Senior Policy Researcher, QET 

Council of India ( QETCI) 
shantanu@qetci.org 

100 Sharavani Shahpure Deloitte sshahapure@deloitte.com  

101 Shashank Gupta 
Research lead, QuNu Labs 

Pvt. Ltd. 
dilip@qnulabs.com  

102 Shrawan Mishra 
Associate Professor, IIT 

Bhubaneshwar 
shrawan.mst@iitbhu.ac.in  

103 Siddharta Santra IIT Bombay santra@iitb.ac.in 

104 Siddhartha Das 
Assistant Professor, IIIT 

Hyderabad 
das.seed@iiit.ac.in 
 

105 Siddhartha Pant 
Principal Architect, QuNu 

Labs Pvt. Ltd. 
dilip@qnulabs.com 

106 Srinivasan Krishnaswamy  
Associate Professor, IIT 

Guwahati 
srinikris@iitg.ac.in 

107 Subhendu M Co-Founder, dezynForge dezynforge@yahoo.com 

108 Subhra Mazumdar 
Assistant Professor, IIT 

Indore 
subhra.mazumdar@iiti.ac.in  

109 Sucheta Chakraborty DRDO suchetadrdo@hotmail.com  

110 Sunil Gupta 
CEO, QuNu Labs Private 

Limited 
sunil@qnulabs.com 

111 Swagata Mandal Jalpaiguri swagata.mandal@ece.jgec.ac.in  

112 Upena Dalal 

Professor, Sardar Vallabhbhai 

National Institute of 

Technology, Surat 

udd@eced.svnit.ac.in 
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113 Urvasi Sinha RRI, Bangalore usinha@rri.res.in 

114 Uttam Singh 
Assistant Professor, IIIT 

Hyderabad 
uttam@iiit.ac.in 
 

115 V  Natarajan Scientist, SETS natarajan@setsindia.net 

116 Vaibhav Pratap Singh Scientist „D‟, C-DAC svaibhav@cdac.in 

117 Vandna Luthra Gargi College Vandna_arora@yahoo.com 

118 Venkataraghavan 

GM-Technical , IIT M 

Pravartak Technologies 

Foundation 

ksvr@iitmpravartak.net 

119 Venkataraman Director, CRRao, AIMSCS director@crraoaimscs.res.in 

120 Vimal Bhatia Professor, IIT Indore vbhatia@iiti.ac.in 

121 Vinod Kumar Verma Assistant Professor, SLIET Vinod5881@gmail.com 

122 Vipin Rathi Delhi University vipin.rathi@ramanujan.du.ac.in 

123 Vivek Garg 

Assistant Professor, Sardar 

Vallabhbhai National Institute 

of Technology, Surat 

vivekg@eced.svnit.ac.in 
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